
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

13 November 2018 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND will be held in the MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, 
OBAN on THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  Oban Common Good Fund – 30th August 2018 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 

 4. CORRESPONDENCE (Pages 9 - 10) 

 5. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (Pages 11 - 32) 

E1 6. ACTUAL INCOME EXPENDITURE REPORT (Pages 33 - 34) 

 7. END OF PROJECT MONITORING  

E1  (a) Home Start Lorn (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

E1  (b) Oban Communities Trust (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

E1  (c) Oban Youth Cafe (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 8. NEW APPLICATION SUMMARY (Pages 47 - 48) 

E1  (a) Bids 4 Oban Ltd (Pages 49 - 112) 
 

E1  (b) The MacDougall of Dunollie Preservation Trust (Pages 113 - 160) 
 

E1  (c) E Grant - Taynuilt Drumming (Pages 161 - 172) 
 

E1  (d) New Hope Kitchen (Pages 173 - 214) 

Public Document Pack



 

E1  (e) Oban Charitable Trust (Pages 215 - 232) 
 

E1  (f) Oban & District Guide Association Hall (Pages 233 - 248) 
 

E1  (g) Oban Phoenix Cinema (Pages 249 - 298) 
 

E1  (h) PBC Foundation (Pages 299 - 344) 
 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
 
E1  Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any    

particular person (other than the authority). 

 
OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 
  
 
 Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662 



MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held in INTERVIEW ROOM 2, 
MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, OBAN on THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2018 

Present:                      Councillor Elaine Robertson(Chair)
Councillor Kieron Green                           Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor

Attending: Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer
Marri Malloy, Community Representative
Dugald Cameron, Church of Scotland

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies for absence were intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Dugald Cameron declared a non-financial interest at item 9. (c) Oban Gaelic Choir of 
the minute citing he was a member of the Choir.

Councillor Elaine Robertson declared a non-financial interest at item 9. (d) Oban Sea 
Cadets citing her grandson is a current cadet.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban Common Good Fund - 31st May 2018 

The minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on 31st May 2018 
were approved as a correct record.

(b) Special Oban Common Good Fund 3rd August 2018 

The minutes of the Special Oban Common Good Fund held on 3rd August 
2018 were approved as a correct record.

4. CORRESPONDENCE 

The Trustees noted thank you letters from Home Start Lorn and Highlands and 
Islands Music and Dance Festival.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 3



5. END OF PROJECT MONITORING 

(a) Ganavan Sands Parkrun 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Ganavan 
Sands Parkrun which was noted.

(b) Glencruitten Cathedral of Trees 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from 
Glencruitten Cathedral of Trees which was noted.

(c) Oban Winter Festival 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Oban 
Winter Festival which was noted.

(d) Oban High School Pipe Band and New York Experience 

The Trustees considered end of project monitoring forms from Oban High 
School Pipe Band and Oban High School New York Experience which 
were noted.

(e) Oban Police Scotland Youth Volunteers 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Oban 
Police Scotland Youth Volunteers which was noted.

(f) Hope Kitchen 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Hope 
Kitchen which was noted.

(g) Hope 2 Oban 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Hope 2 
Oban which was noted.

(h) Oban Live 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Oban 
Live which was noted.

(i) Port of Oban Cruise Ship 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Port of 
Oban Cruise Ship which was noted.  It was agreed that the Area 
Governance Officer would take forward a query regarding the actual funds 
received and report back with the response to the next meeting.

(j) BID4OBAN 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from 
Bid4Oban which was noted.

Page 4



(k) Oban Otters 

The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Oban 
Otters which was noted.

6. ACTUAL INCOME EXPENDITURE REPORT 

The Area Governance Officer informed the Trustees that due to the recent issuing of 
a new contract to Simmers and Co a report was not available at this time but a 
verbal breakdown of available funds and spend to date was given to the Trustees 
and it was noted that an actual income expenditure report will be available at each 
meeting going forward.

Decision
The Trustees noted the contents of the verbal update.

7. CONTINUED APPLICATIONS 

(a) Glencruitten Cathedral of Trees 

The Trustees considered a continued application from Glencruitten 
Cathedral of Trees.

Decision
The Trustees:
Agreed to award £3000 to Glencruitten Cathedral of Trees for visitor 
improvements subject to the appropriate planning consent being granted 
within a nine month period.

(b) Oban Youth Cafe 

The Trustees considered a continued application from Oban Youth Cafe.

Decision
The Trustees:

1. Agreed previous concerns had been addressed;
2. Awarded £2600 to Oban Youth Café for premises improvements 

subject to their most recent accounts being submitted and 
scrutinised; and

3. Delegated authority to release the payment upon scrutiny of the 
accounts to the Area Governance Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair.

8. APPLICATION SUMMARY 

The Trustees noted the application summary for the continued and new applications. 

Page 5



9. NEW APPLICATIONS 

(a) L Smith 

The Trustees considered the application from L Smith

Decision
The Trustees agreed:

1. to award £1200 to L Smith as a contribution towards outfit costs on 
the conditions that a constituted organisation be formed and a bank 
account opened in the same name as the constituted group and;

2. to delegate authority to release payment of the grant to the Area 
Governance Officer, in consultation of the Chair.

(b) New Start Oban 

The Trustees considered the application from New Start Oban

Decision
The Trustees:
Agreed to award £2000 to New Start Oban for Starter packs for tenants to 
be released upon submission of their most recent set of accounts.

Having declared a non-financial interest Dugald Cameron, at the request of the 
Trustees, remained in the room for the entirety of the item but did not take part in the 
decision

(c) Oban Gaelic Choir 

The Trustees considered the application from Oban Gaelic Choir.

Decision
The Trustees:
Agreed to award £1000 to the Oban Gaelic Choir for their concert during 
the Mod on the basis that it promoted the town of Oban.

Having declared a non-financial interest Councillor Robertson remained in the room 
for the entirety of the item but did not take part in the decision or chairing of the item.

Councillor McGrigor took the Chair.

(d) Oban Sea Cadets 

The Trustees considered the application from Oban Sea Cadets.

Decision
The Trustees:
Agreed to award £2750 to the Oban Sea Cadets for a new laptop and 
digital projector.

Councillor Robertson resumed the Chair.

Page 6



(e) The Roses Charitable Project 

The Trustees considered the application from The Roses Charitable Trust.

Decision
The Trustees:

1. Agreed to award the shortfall up to the value of £1000 to the Roses 
Charitable Trust for the purchase of wetsuits and;

2. Agreed to delegate the decision on the required amount to the Area 
Governance Officer in consultation with the Chair.

10. PURCHASE OF PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS 

The Trustees considered a report outlining proposals for the promotion of the Oban 
Common Good Fund.

Decision
The Trustees:

1. Agreed the recommendation at 3.1 of the submitted report and;
2. Agreed for promotional materials to be sourced from Digital Kangaroo.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer dated 30th August 2018, submitted)

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next ordinary meeting of the Oban Common Good Fund is due to take place in 
Oban (venue yet to be confirmed) on the 22nd November 2018 at 10.30am.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4Page 9



Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Oban Common Good Fund 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Accounts 
for the year ended  

31 March 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scottish Charity Number: SC021328 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Simmers & Co 
Chartered Accountants 

OBAN 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



Page 12



Oban Common Good Fund 
 

Financial Statements 
 
 Year ended 31 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

 Page 
 

Trustees' annual report   1 
 

Independent auditor's report to t
[...]
14





Page 226





Page 230





Page 232





Page 242





Page 248





Page 260





Page 280





Page 294





Page 296





Page 298





Page 306





Page 324





Page 344


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Correspondence
	5 Annual Accounts
	2018signing final accounts

	6 Actual Income Expenditure Report
	7a Home Start Lorn
	7b Oban Communities Trust
	7c Oban Youth Cafe
	8 New Application Summary
	8a Bids 4 Oban Ltd
	Shine a light on Oban Common Good Fund Application2
	Shine a light on Oban Outline Plan
	BID4Oban Articles od Association Constitution
	Accounts 31 October 2017
	Quote OES 1
	OES Quotes 2
	Quote McNiven ARK

	8b The MacDougall of Dunollie Preservation Trust
	Revised Trust memo and articles 2014  Approved and amended May 2015
	DUNTRUST-Charities report - 18.1-CHA-JA-20180727

	8c E Grant - Taynuilt Drumming
	drumming costs

	8d New Hope Kitchen
	Nov 2017 Hope constitution
	2018 final signed accounts

	8e Oban Charitable Trust
	Oban Charitable Trust Constitution
	THE 2017 OBAN CHARITABLE TRUST  ACCOUNTS YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (final)

	8f Oban & District Guide Association Hall
	Accounts

	8g Oban Phoenix Cinema
	mems n arts
	accounts to March 2017
	quotes for grab rails
	Foyer imrovements quote

	8h PBC Foundation
	The PBC Foundation Constitution @May2014-compressed
	Signed accounts and annual report 2017




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held in MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, 
OBAN  on THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present:

Attending:

Councillor Elaine Robertson(Chair)
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Jim Lynch

Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer
Marri Malloy, Community Representative
Dugald Cameron, Church of Scotland
David McGregor, Simmers and Co (items 5 & 6 only)

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sir Jamie MacGregor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Elaine Robertson declared a non-financial interest at item 8(b) of this 
minute due to the fact that her husband was a member of the Trust.  She left the 
meeting during discussion of the item and took no part in the decision.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on 30th August 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

It was noted that the grants awarded to L Smith and Glencruitten Cathedral of Trees 
were yet to be paid out.  The Area Governance Officer advised that the conditions of 
grant had yet to be met.  In noting that grant offers are valid for a period of 9 months, 
in terms of the distribution criteria, it was agreed that the Area Governance Officer 
should make enquiries with parties if the grants are not claimed by March 2019.

4. CORRESPONDENCE 

The Trustees noted a thank you letter from the Roses Charitable Trust.

5. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 

The Trustees considered a report on the annual accounts of the Oban Common 
Good Fund.

Decision

The Trustees approved the annual accounts, requested that England and Wales be 
replaced with Scotland (page 16 of the agenda pack) and that the Area Governance 
Officer pass on a reworded section regarding the number of Trustees to Simmers & 
Co for future use. 

(Ref: Report by Simmers & Co dated 22 November 2018, submitted)



The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following  items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 6 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

6. ACTUAL INCOME EXPENDITURE REPORT 

A financial statement detailing the current position of investment transaction for the 
period 1st April 2018 – 30th September 2018 was considered.

Decision

The Trustees noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Financial Statement by David McGregor, Simmers & Co dated 22nd November 
2018, submitted).

7. END OF PROJECT MONITORING 

(a) Home Start Lorn 
The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Home 
Start Lorn which was noted.  It was agreed that the Area Governance 
Officer would seek reassurances that the full sum of the grant would be 
utilised.

(b) Oban Communities Trust 
The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Oban 
Communities Trust which was noted.  The Trustees agreed to seek a 
further update from the organisation for the next meeting on the basis that 
the project had been delayed.

(c) Oban Youth Cafe 
The Trustees considered an end of project monitoring form from Oban 
Youth Cafe which was noted.

8. NEW APPLICATION SUMMARY 

The Trustees noted the application summary for the continued and new applications 
and also noted a change to the amount being requested by Emma Grant - Taynuilt 
drumming.

(a) Bid4Oban Ltd 
The Trustees considered the application from Bid4Oban Ltd



Decision

The Trustees:

In recognising the various benefits to the town that the proposed project 
would have, unanimously agreed to award £11,500 to Bid4Oban Ltd 
towards the Shine a Light on Oban project subject to reassurances that 
the funding for the additional elements of the project was in place and 
requested that Andrew Spence be invited to attend the next meeting to 
update them on progress.

Councillor Robertson, having previously declared an interest in the following item, 
left the meeting at this point and Councillor Green took the Chair.  The Area 
Governance Officer, in accordance with the delegation to the Executive Director of 
Customer Services to participate in the decision making where the meeting would 
become inquorate due a trustee having declared an interest, participated in the 
determination of the item.

(b) The MacDougall of Dunollie Preservation Trust 
The Trustees considered the application from the McDougall of Dunollie 
Preservation Trust.

Decision

The Area Governance Officer in consultation with the Trustees:

Agreed to award £600 to the McDougall of Dunollie Preservation Trust to 
enable them to set up a Dunollie Links Annual Heritage Conference in 
Oban.

Councillor Robertson returned to the meeting at this point and resumed the Chair.

(c) E Grant - Taynuilt Drumming 
The Trustees considered the application from E Grant for Taynuilt 
Drumming.

Decision

The Trustees:

Agreed to award £300 to E Grant towards the purchase of instruments, 
subject to confirmation being received that some of the planned sessions 
would be held in the Lorn Resource Centre.  It was delegated to the Area 
Governance Officer, in consultation with the Chair to release payment 
upon compliance with the condition.

(d) New Hope Kitchen 
The Trustees considered the application from New Hope Kitchen



Decision

The Trustees:

Agreed to award up to £2,000 to New Hope Kitchen for the purchase and 
installation of an industrial dishwasher.

(e) Oban Charitable Trust 
The Trustees considered the application from the Oban Charitable Trust

Decision

The Trustees:

Agreed to contribute £500 to the Oban Charitable Trust towards 
refurbishment costs to their respite flat.

(f) Oban & District Guide Association Hall 
The Trustees considered the application from the Oban and District Guide 
Association (Girlguiding Argyll)

Decision

The Trustees:

In recognising the importance of the hall which is used by many other 
local groups, unanimously agreed to award £6,000 to the Oban & District 
Guide Association (Girlguiding Argyll) towards the refurbishment of their 
hall subject to receipt of their constitution and quotes. 

(g) Oban Phoenix Cinema 
The Trustees considered the application from the Oban Phoenix Cinema.

Decision

The Trustees:

Recognised the importance of the facility to the town and unanimously 
agreed to award £6,000 to the Oban Phoenix Cinema towards 
refurbishment costs.

(h) PBC Foundation 
The Trustees considered the application from the PCB Foundation.



Decision

The Trustees:

Agreed to award £400 to the PBC Foundation towards the cost of holding 
a self-management workshop in Oban.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next ordinary meeting of the Oban Common Good Fund will be held on 28th 
March 2019 at 10.30am in Oban (venue yet to be confirmed).

[Note: Having been advised post-meeting of the clash with the Community Planning 
Partnership it was subsequently agreed to hold the next meeting of the Oban 
Common Good Fund on 26th March 2019]


